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to the operating costs of such airport borne by each municipality. 
IraXeS apportioned to privately owned airports shall be' dis­
tributed in the same manner as provided in section 76.28 (1). 

Sl'lC'l'ION 12. 'Dhis aelshall take effect January 1, 1946. 

App1'ovecl July 26, 1945. 

No. 458, S.] [Published July 30, 1945. 

CHAPTER 513. 

AN ACT to amend 14.71 (1), anc1 to create 20.053 and 114.30 to 
114.33 of the statutes, relating to aeronautics, and making 'au 
appropriation. 

The people of the 8tMe of Wisconsin., "cpresented in sen"te and 
assembly, do encwt as follows: 

SECTION 1. 14.71 (1) of the statutes is amendec1 to read: 
'14.71 GENERAL DEPARTMENO'AL POWERS. (1) APPOIN'f-

MENT OF SUBORDINATES. Except as expressly provided by 
law, the- goverllor, secretary of state,' state treaSlll'Cl\ attOl'llcy­
general, state snperintendent, commissioner of i,llsnrance, state 
fire mal'shal, director of purchases, public senrice commission, 
industrial commission, adjuiant general, grain and \varehousc 
commission, director of personnel, department of taxation, boai'd 
of tax, ~ppeals, commissioners QI public lands, state conservation 
cOllfmission, state supervisor of inspectors, banking commission, 
banking rev.Iew board, free library commission; state chief en­
gineer, director of agriculture, director of the budget, geological 
and natural history survey, state board of health, state highway 
commission, state planning board, state board of medical exam­
iners, state board of dental examiners, state board of pharmacy, 
:VVisconsin real estate brokers board, state board of, vocational 
and adult education, Wisconsin employment i'.elations board, 
commissiollel' of the motor vehicle department, dil'ector of public 
welfare, state (te1'o1w'ltNcs commJss'ion, and state athletic com­
mission are each authorized to appoint such deputies, assistants, 
experts, clerks, stenographers or other employes as shall be 
necessary ·for the execution of their functions, and to' designate 
the titles, prescribe the duties, and fix the compensation of such 
SubOl;dinates, but these pmvcl's shall be exercised subject to the 
state civil sel'vice law, unless the position filled by any such 
subordinate has been expressly exempted from the operation of 
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chapter 16 and subject, also, to the approval of such other officer 
or body as may be prescribed by law. 

SECTION 2. 20.053 of the statutes is created to read: 
20.053 AmnoNAm'lCs COMMISSION. (1) There is appropriated 

from the general fU1H1 to the state aeronautics COlllmission on 
July' 1, 1945 and on July 1, 1946 $20,000 for the purpose of 
carrying' out its fUllctions under chapter 114. 

(2) All moneys received b)' the state from the United States 
for the promotion of aeronautics {Po for airports or other ae1'011a11-

tical facilities, or from any unit- of local government for such 
purposes, shall be paid within one ·week after receipt into the 
gencral fund to be held in trust, and are hm:eby appropriated 
-therefrom to the state aeronautics commission for expenditures 
as provided by section 114.32. 

SEm'ION 3. 114.30 to iI4.33 of the statutes are cre"'ted to read: 
114.30 AERoNAuncs COMlUSSION. (1) MEMBERSHIP., 

'TheI'c is hereby created {l state aeronautics c01l1mission consisting 
of 5 members to be appointed b~r the governor with the advice'and 
consent of the senate. The, members of the said conimission shall 
be men qualified by their kno1vledge of, experience in or interest 
in ,aeronH.l1ties. Of the members first- appointed, 2 shall serve 
for terms ending April 30, 1947; 2 for terms ending on April 30, 
1949 ; and one -for a term ending on April 30, 1951. Successive 
members shall be appointed for tel'ms of 6 years each.- Members 
shall continue to serve until their successor is appointed and 
qualified. Members of the commission shall receive no pay 
for their services as such members, but shall be reimbursed for 
actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of, 
their duties, 

(2) ORGANIZATION, MEETING, REPORT. The com­
missiorf shall, within 30 days after its appointment, meet, or­
ganize; adopt a seal, and make such rules and l'egulations for its 
administration, not inconsistent herewith, as it may deem exped­
ient and may from time to time amend such 'rules and regUla­
tions. At _ such org'anization meeting it shall elect from among' 
its members a chairman, a vice chairman, and a secretary, to 
serve for one year, and annually thereafter shall elect such 
officers j all to serve until their successors are appointed and 
qualified. Meetings niay be called by the chairman and shall be 
called on the request of 2 members, and may be held as often as 
necessary, and may be at places other than the state capitol. 



906 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 513 

Three members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business. All regular and special commission meetings shall be 
open to the public. It shall report in writing to the governor 
on or about December 1 or each year. Said report shall contain 
a 'summary of its proceeding's dUl'hlg the preceding fiscal year, 
a. detailed and itc111ized statement ,of aU revenue and of all ex­
penditul'es made by or. in behalf of the commission, sllCh other 
iuror:rp.ation as it may deem necessary or useful and any ad­
c.1itional information which may be requested by the ,governor. 

(3) DIREC'l'OR; SAfJARY, QUALIFICATIONS, DUTIES. 
1'he commission shall employ a director of al'eonautics who shall , 
continue in office at the pleasure of ·the commission and whose 
salary shall be fixed by the commissioll, but not to exceed $5,000 
per year, and shall be reimbursed for all traveling and other ex­
penses inel'rred by him in the discharge of 'his official duties. 
Said director shall b~ a person having executive ability and ex­
perience in aeronautics, and shall not be subject to the provisions 

, of chapter 16 governing the co~petitive division of the classified 
-service. He shall be administrative head of the commission, shall 
be responsib~e to the commission for the execution of its policies; 
and shali exercise the- powers of the commission in the interiin of 
its meeting's . but subordinate thereto. lIe shall not have any 
pecuniary interest in or any stock in 01' any bonds of any civil 
ae'ronautics el1terp'l'ise. 

114.31 POWERS AND DUTms OF CO~"IISSION. (1) GENERAL. 
The commission shall have general sttpervision of aeronautics in 
the state and promote and foster a sound development o£ aviation 
in this state, promote aviation ecl;ncatioll and training progra~11S; 
assist in the development of aviation and aviation facilities, safe­
g'ual'C~ -the interests of those ellgag'ecl in all phases, of aviation, 
for~ulate and recommend' and promote reasonable regulations 
in fthe interests- of safety, and coordinate state aviation activities 
with those of other states and the federal govemment and in 
g'eneral prepare for the genm'aI1y expected extensive· e::o;pansioll 
of aviation following the termination of World War II. The 
commissio~ shall- have a11 powers that are necessary to carry out 
its policies. The commission is especially charged with. the duty 
of informing itself regarding all federal laws that affect aero­
nautics in ·this state, all reg'ulations pursuant to, such laws, and 
all pencUng legislation providing for a national airport system, 
in order that it may recommend to the governor and the legisla-
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tUl'e such. measures as will best enable this state to derive the 
maximum benefits from such legislation if and when it shall 
become effective. It shall be the duty of all other state boards, 
coinmissions, departments and institutions, especially the ap­
propriate educational institutions to coopel'ate with the aero­
nautics commission. 

(2) S'l'UDIES AND INVESTIGA'l'IONS. It shall couduct 
studies and investigations with reference to the most effective 
development and operation of airports and all other aeronautical 
facilities, ~nd issue reports o~ its findings from tIme to time. 

(3) AVIATION EDUCATION AND TRAINING. In co­
op61'ution with the appropriate educational ,institutions of the 
state, ancI jointly 'with them it shall formulate programs of avia­
tion education and tra.ining, and dissemina,te info'rmation regard­
ing such programs. 

(4) COOPERATION WITH FEDERAL AERONAU'l'ICAL 
AGENCY. It shall cooperate with 'and assist the feeleral govern­
ment, the political subdivisions of this state, and others engaged 
in aeronautics or the promotion of aeronautics, and shall seek, to 
coordinate the acronautical activities of ,these-. bodies. To this 
end, the commission is empowered to confer 'with or to hold joint 
hearings with any federal a.eronautical agency in connection with 
any matter ar~sing under chapter 114, rclating to the sound ,"de~ 
velopment of aer~:mautics, and to avail itself or the cooperation, 
services, records and facilities or such federal agencies, as fully 
as may be practicable, in the administration,' of said sections., 
It shall furnish to the federal' agencies its cooperation, scrvices, 
records and facilities, in so far as may be practicable . 

. (5) AIR MARKING SYSTEM. It shall cooperate with the 
£e(l£:ral government in any air marking 'system and 'weather in- . 
foruiation. 

(6) 'l'ECHNlCAL SEHVICES 'fO MUNICIPALITIES.· It 
may,' insofar as is l'easonably possible, offer the engineering or 
other tcchnical service of the commjssioll, without c:p.m'ge, 'to any 
municipality desiring them in connection with the construction, 
maintenance or operation 01' proposed construction, maintenance 
or operation of an airport. l\iuuicipalities are authorized to co~ 
operate ,with the commjss~olJ in the develop~ent of aeronautics 
and aeronautical facilities in this state. The state planning boarel 
and all other, agencies are a.uthorized and directed to make avail~ 
able such facilities and ,services, and to cooperate as far as pos~ 
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sible to promote the best interests of aeronautics of the state. 
114.32 FEDERAL AID "OR AIRPO,\TS. (1) COMMISSION MAY 

ACCEPT. '1'he commission is authorized t'o cooperate with the 
goiTernmcnt of the United States, and any ag'cncy or department 
thereof, in the acquisitioll, construction, irilpl'OVement, mainten­
ance and operation of airports and other air navigation facilitie~ 
in this state, and to comply with the laws of the United States 
and any regUlations i made thereunder for the expenditure of 
federal moneys upon such airport,s and other ail' navigation 
facilities, and may enter into any contracts necessary to ac­
complish such ptn'pose. It is authorized to accept, receive and 
receipt for federal moneys and other moneys, either public or 

. , 
private, for and in behalf of this Rtate, 01' any municipality there-
of, for training and education programs, for the acquisition, con­
struction, im'provemcnt, maintcnance and OlJeration of airports 
and other aeronautical facilities, whether such ",york is to be don~ 
by tb.e state-or by such municipalities, or jointly, aided -by gTants 
of aid from the United StateR; npon such terms and conditions as 
are or may be prescribed by the la-\ys of the United States and 
any-rules or regula.tiolls made thereUllc1er, and it is authorized'to 
act as agent of any municipality of this state npon the reqnest of 
such 'municipality, in accepting, receivillg and receipting for such 
moneys- in its behalf fol' airports, and in contracting for the 
acquisition, improvement, maintclulUce or operation of airports 
-fi;nancec1 either in ",-\Thole 01' in part by fcc1eral moneys, Hnd the 
g'ovel'ning body of any such municipality is altthol'ized to desig­
nate the commission as its agent for snch purposes and to enter 
into an agTeement with it prescribing' the tel'mS and conditions 
0'£ such agency in accordance with fec1cl'alla~vs, rules and regnla- . 
tions and with chaptcr 114. Such moneys as are paid over ,by the 
United States govel'l1ment shall be retained by the state 01' paid 
over to said municipalities under snch terms and cOllc1iti.ons as 
may be imposed by the United States gover:q.mellt in making such 
grants. Nothing in tIllS section shall prohibit any local unit of 
government from dealing directly with the federal government in 
any transactioll involving federal aiel fOl' any airport or aeronau­
tical facility ownecl by it or hereafter acquired 01' constructed. 

(3) CONTRACTS. All eoutracts for the acquisition, con­
struction, improvemmit, maintenance and opCl:ation of airports 
and other aeronautical facilities, made by the commission either 
as the agcnt of this state or as the agent of any municipality, shall 
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be made p1ll'suant to the laws of this state g'overniug' the makiug' 
of like contracts; provided, howev~l', that where the acquisition,. 
construction, iinpl'ovement, maintenance and operation of any 
aii'pol't 01' landing strip and other aeronautical facilities is 
financed _or partially financed with federal moneys, the commis­
sion, as agent of the state or of any n1l111icip'ality thereof, lllay let 
contracts in the manner prescribed by the federal authorities, 
acting 'u1.ldel' the laws of the United States, and (,illY rules or 
regulations made thel'enndei', notwithstanding any "other state 
law to the contrary. 

(4) DISPOSI'l'ION OF FEDERAL FUNDS. All moneys ac­
ceiJtecl for slisbursement by the commission pursuant to this sec­
tion shall be deposited in the state treasury, and, unless othenvise 
prescribed by the a.uthority fro111 'which the money is received, 
kept in separate funds, designated according to the purpose for 
which the moneys were made available, and held by the state in 
trust 'for such purposes. All such moneys are appropriated for 
the purposes fol' which the same were made available to be ex­
pended in accordance with federal laws and regUlations and with 
ehapte!- 114. ':Phe commission is authorized, whether acting for 
this state or as the agent l!f any of its municipalities, or when 1'e­
ciuested by the ,United States government or any agency 01' de­
partment thereof, to disburse such mOlieys for the designated 
purpos'es, but this slmllllot preclude any othel' authorized method 
of disbursement. 

114.32o RmvIEw. Orders of the commission shan be subject to 
review in the manner provided in chapter 227. 

114.33 SEVERABII,ITY. If any section, subsection, paragraph 01' 

othcr provision co~tained in chapter 114, or its application to any 
person or circumstance shall be held unconstitutional, such de­
cision shall not affect the constitutionality _ of any othel' section, 
subsection 01' paragraph or its application to other persons or 
circulllstances. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1,1945, if passed and 
puhlished by that time, otllCl'wise upon passage and pUblication. 

Approvcd July 26, 1945. 


